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Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment =
N rid
OFFICE OF THE SURVEYOR GENERAL - LAND TASMANIA )
"V.
Tasmanian
Government
S1 10877 SURVEY INSTRUCTION
ADDRESS Briseis Hole DATE ISSUED 16/12/2019
LOCALITY Derby DATE REQUIRED | TBA

LAND IDENTIFIER South of F/R 109622/1

APPLICANT / CLIENT | Dorset Council

SURVEYOR $36 (East Coast Surveying)

JOB TYPE S27A Crown land transfer Survey

The Parks and Wildlife Service (PWS) has entered into an agreement with the above applicant to transfer
pursuant to SI2 of the Crown Lands Act 1976, the Crown land at Briseis Hole at Derby as shown on the
various diagrams below. The purpose of the transfer is to enable Council to use the land for public
recreation, bike tracks, community fairs, markets and events. It is also Council’s intention to relocate their
existing depot site to the Briseis Hole site as indicated on the attached diagram. A survey is required to
facilitate the transfer. You have been nominated by the applicant to undertake the required survey work.

The Crown will be accepting responsibility for your fees in relation to this instruction. It is requested that
you please provide our office with an estimate of your fees and completion date, for PWS approval prior to

undertaking any survey works.

BRISEIS
HOLE
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With reference to the diagrams below:

_® The area shown outlined and shaded yellow is Crown land and is to be surveyed and marked for
transfer to the applicant. ‘ _

" ® The area shown shaded in red (which is also Crown land), is the Mineral Resources Tasmania
(MRT) Mining Lease IM/2019. The relevant boundary (labelled C to D below) of 1M/2019 is to be
surveyed and marked in agreement with the mining lease generally as shown in the diagrams below.
The definition of the lease boundary is to be as indicated in the LISTMap (Mining Leases layer —
which can be exported).

e The ROW 10.00 Wide shown outlined in blue over the untitled MRT lease (1M/2019), is to allow
access (for the benefit of Lot ) to the proposed depot site. The ROW is to be is to be defined as
being a total 10.00 metres wide based on the centreline of the existing formation.

e The Northern boundary of the Crown land is to abut the Dorset Council title F/R 109622/1.

® The boundary between the points labelled A & B is to be defined along the centre of the

. Ringarooma River (apart from where the two titles F/R 202871/ and F/R 232841/1 appear to
extend beyond the river centreline. The relevant boundaries of these two titles are to be marlked.

® The Tasman Highway boundary is to be marked to comply with S9 of the Highways Act1951.

® The boundary between points labelled C & D is to be surveyed and marked to coincide with the
MRT mining lease (1 M/2019) boundary.
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The Plan of Survey is to be presented in a suitable format for lodgement at the Land Titles Office to
support an application for the creation of a title under the provisions of section 27A of the Land Titles Act
1980. The ROW 10.00 Wide over the untitled MRT lease (IM/2019), defined to allow access for the
benefit of Lot 1, is to be included on the Plan of Survey.

The survey is to be fully compliant with the Survey Directions pursuant to the Surveyors Act 2002.

The provisions of the Electricity Wayleaves and Easements Act 2000 are to be considered and easements
created within the Crown land portion being transferred as may be appropriate.

/
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The date anticipated for the completion of the survey will be dependent on the PWS approval of the cost
and time estimates provided. Upon completion of the survey the Plan of Survey, Survey Notes, and the
Council Certificate sheet are to be forwarded to me.

If you have any queries, please don't hesitate in contacting me.

Yours sincerely,
g

John McCullum | Program Manager Surveying Services
Office of the Surveyor General | Land Tasmania

Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment
134 Macquarie Street Hobart TAS 7000
GPO Box 44 Hobart TAS 7001

T:03 616 54177 | E: john.mccullum@dpipwe.tas.gov.au
www.dpipwe.tas.gov.au | www.thelist.tas.gov.au | www.tasmap.tas.gov.au
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From: Siggins, Clint

Sent: Wednesday, 18 December 2019 9:07 AM

To: Clark, Kathryn (Parks); Maginnity, Anne (Parks)

Subject: FW: Briseis Hole, Derby - plan showing mining lease against the surveyed area
Attachments: mining lease against surveyed area.docx; 1M2019_LD.pdf; 7M2018_LD.pdf;

16M1995_LD.pdf

Hi Kat/Anne,
Additional background from MRT to PWS with regards to the lease boundary issues.

Cheers, Clint

Clint Siggins | Manager Scientific Services

Mineral Resources Tasmania | Department of State Growth

30 Gordons Hill Road Rosny Park Tasmania | PO Box 56, Rosny Park, Tasmania, 7018
Phone: (03) 6165 4739 | Mobile: 0417 017 426 | (03) 6173 0222
clint.siggins@stategrowth.tas.gov.au | www.mrt.tas.gov.au | www.stategrowth.tas.gov.au

DEPARTMENT OF STATE GROWTH COURAGETO MAKEA DIFFERENCE THROUGH:

| EXCELLENCE [/AN INTEGRITY | RESPECT

The information included in this email is provided for general information purposes only. It does not constitute the rendering of
professional advice and should not be relied upon as such or as a substitute for seeking dppropriate, independent professional
advice. ' _

Any use of, or reliance upon, any information in this this email is done so entirely at your own risk and does not, in any way,
affect or limit any obligation you have to comply with any applicable legisiation or standard.

No representation or warranty is made as to the accuracy, reliability, relevance or completeness of any information in this

email. The Crown in Right of Tasmania, its officers, employees and agents do not accept any liability however arising (including,
without limitation, for negligence) for any loss (including any indirect consequential loss) arising out of any use of, or reliance
upon, any information in this email.
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From: Wakefield, Andrew

Sent: 29 October, 2019 10:33 AM

To: McGee, Jerome (Parks) <Jerome.McGee@parks.tas.gov.au>

Cc: Siggins, Clint <Clint.Siggins@stategrowth.tas.gov.au>

Subject: RE: Briseis Hole, Derby - plan showing mining lease against the surveyed area

Dear Jerome,

Please see response below in blue.
Regards, ’
Andrew

From: McGee, Jerome [mailto:Jerome.McGee@parks.tas.gov.au]

Sent: Monday, October 28, 2019 3:46 PM

To: Wakefield, Andrew <Andrew.Wakefield@stategrowth.tas.gov.au>

Subject: Briseis Hole, Derby - plan showing mining lease against the surveyed area
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Hello Andrew,

Could you please give me a call about the attached. I have had the Surveyor General display the current mining
lease against the area which was surveyed.

| also provide the below from the OSG:

“A greater understanding of the nature, accuracies and time-lines of the plans would need to be sought to
understand where the various parties believe the MRT boundaries are actually located.

This difference as to where the various stakeholders believe the boundaries to be, is fundamental as to why there
would be discrepancies and disagreement at this time. '

The boundary of mining lease 1M/2019 was charted based on the position of the original mining lease registered
under 16M/1995. Mining lease 16M/1995 was granted in October 1995 and the additional areas to create mining
lease 7M/2018 (which was consolidated with 16M/1995 to create mining lease 1M/2019, and granted on
19/2/2019) were drawn based on an interpretation using LiDAR data and the boundary of 16M/1995. The was done
to inform the locations of additional sand and basalt resources that surround mining lease 16M/1995. The boundary
was extended to a point that was deemed to be sufficiently separate from the mountain bike trails (that had already
been constructed) that meaningfully provide additional resource.

MRT understands the construction of the tracks was completed before all approvals had been given and so the work
that was undertaken by MRT with respect to the lease boundary location was largely retrospective. The LiDAR data
was also used to determine a suitable area that could be surrendered from 16M/1995 that the Dorset Council could
“use for its purposes, i.e. a works depot. The surrender of this area was approved on 4 December 2018 and appears
to be consistent with the mining lease boundary (blue line) shown in the attached document provided by Mr Jerome
McGee of TPWS, as opposed to the red line surveyed by Dorset Council which appears to be entirely different and
inconsistent with the work undertaken by MRT and is set out as per mining lease 1M/2019, 7M/2018 and mining
lease 16M/1995 after the area was surrendered in December 2018.

Approvals/consent for the surrender was provided by email from Dorset Council General Manager Mr Tim Watson
to Jason Jacobi at TPWS on 18 October 2018 and it was on the basis of this that MRT proceeded with the approvals.

As previously discussed agreement between all parties as to the precise position of the intended boundaries is
required prior to our office being able to issue an instruction to the Council surveyor.

I also note that our investigation in attempting to determine the precise location of the required boundaries so an
instruction can be issued to the Council’s surveyor, is beyond the normal scope of issuing such an instruction”.

We are close to getting this progressed just need your input so we can get an accurate survey instruction sent.

Regards

Jerome McGee LLB
Acting Team Leader, Sales

Tasmania Parks and Wildlife Service

03 6165 4674

General Enquiries message service | 03 6169 9015
jerome.mcgee@parks.tas.gov.au

Level 8, 134 Macquarie St Hobart TAS 7000

GPO Box 44, Hobart TAS 7001
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